WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1959

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 20

(By Mr. WATSON)

PASSED *Fet 16* 1959

In Effect 90 days from Passage

of West Virginia

JOE F. BURDETT

SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 20

(By Mr. Watson)

[Passed February 16, 1959; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the county court of Marion county, West Virginia, to use unexpended funds of said county and any surpluses in the funds of said county and any funds derived from capital assets of the county for the purposes of repairing, improving and constructing additions to the court-house of said county and to expend for such purposes the fund so created.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Marion County Authorized to Create Special

- 2 Fund for Repair and Improvement of and Construction of
- 3 Additions to County Courthouse.—The county court of
- 4 Marion county, West Virginia, is hereby authorized and
- 5 empowered from year to year to use any unexpended
- 6 funds of said county and any surpluses in county funds
- 7 and any existing surpluses or funds derived from capital

- 8 assets for the purpose of creating a special fund for the
- 9 repair and improvement of and construction of additions
- 10 to the county courthouse of said county. The county court
- 11 is hereby authorized and empowered to expend for such
- 12 courthouse purposes the fund so created.
 - Sec. 2. Retransfer of Funds.—In cases of emergency
- 2 the county court of Marion county, by unanimous vote
- 3 thereof, shall be empowered to retransfer funds from the
- 4 special building fund herein created to the general fund.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman/Senate Committee
undora andrews
Chairman House Committee
220000 0011111111000
Originated in the House of Delegates.
21 2
Takes effect GA days from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the Senate
U.Blankenships
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Palph Mon
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
Speaker House of Delegates
Commonwealth and the second se
The within Abrove this the V877
10.0
day of <i>fellowall</i> , 1959.
(Sleeps) Curdenin
Governor